## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA AND THE JOINT COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS. STATIONARY ENGINEERS, LOCAL 39, AFL-CIO, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1292, AFL-CIO (JOINT COUNCIL)

WHEREAS, State law prescribes the method by which public employers and public employees are to establish wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment; and

WHEREAS, representatives of the County of Tehama and the Joint Council have met together and negotiated a three-year term for a comprehensive Memorandum of Understanding that establishes wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment; and

WHEREAS, Tehama County's representatives in negotiations are recommending that the Board of Supervisors ratify the attached Memorandum of Understanding with the Joint Council; and

WHEREAS, The Master Salary Schedule will be updated to reflect the changes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, does hereby ratify the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of Tehama and the Joint Council, copies of which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to sign the Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the County.

The foregoing resolution was offered on a motion by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor and adopted by the following vote of the Board:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) SS COUNTY OF TEHAMA

I, Jennifer Vise, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tehama, State of California, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution and Order adopted by the Board of Supervisors on the day of , 2024.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Jennifer Vise, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Tehama, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy

RESOLUTION NO.